TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIWells Fargo Foothill, Inc.	FORMERLY f/k/a Foothill Capital Corporation	06/25/2004	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ames True Temper, Inc.	
Street Address:	465 Railroad Avenue	
City:	Camp Hill	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17011	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	
Street Address:	165 Railroad Avenue	
City:	Camp Hill	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17011	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

Name:	IXL Manufacturing Company, Inc.		
Street Address:	465 Railroad Avenue		
City:	Camp Hill		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	17011		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI		

Name:	Ames Planter, Inc.
Street Address:	465 Railroad Avenue
City:	Camp Hill
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003153 FRAME: 0741

900031517

Postal Code:	17011
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2437446	TUF-MAX
Registration Number:	2419727	TUF-PLUS
Registration Number:	1916000	THE OLD GARDENER
Registration Number:	2541597	CLEAR CUT
Registration Number:	2667036	DECO-GARDEN
Registration Number:	2556624	AUTO-TRACK
Registration Number:	2670355	STONE EDGE
Registration Number:	2599804	EARTH TOOLS
Registration Number:	2639152	LAWN BUDDY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 610-2335

Email: reine.glanz@srz.com

Correspondent Name: Reine H. Glanz

Address Line 1: Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 2: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Reine H. Glanz
Signature:	/rhg/
Date:	09/06/2005

Total Attachments: 9

source=wellfargoshortrls#page1.tif source=wellfargoshortrls#page2.tif source=wellfargoshortrls#page3.tif source=wellfargoshortrls#page4.tif source=wellfargoshortrls#page5.tif source=wellfargoshortrls#page6.tif source=wellfargoshortrls#page7.tif source=wellfargoshortrls#page8.tif source=wellfargoshortrls#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (the "Release") is made as of this 25 day of June, 2004, by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. (f/k/a Foothill Capital Corporation), a California corporation, as the arranger and administrative agent for certain lenders (the "Releasor") pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 14, 2002, as amended from time to time (the "Loan Agreement") in favor of AMES TRUE TEMPER, a Delaware corporation, IXL MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Missouri corporation, AMES TRUE TEMPER PROPERTIES, INC., a Michigan corporation and AMES PLANTER, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Releasees").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Releasees made that certain Amendment No. 1 to Trademark Security Agreement dated August 4, 2003, and that certain Amendment No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement dated August 4, 2003 (collectively, the "Security Agreements") in favor of Releasor, which Security Agreements were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 002838/Frame 0767 on September 10, 2003 and at Reel 014560/Frame 0252 on September 10, 2003; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, Releasees granted to Releasor a continuing security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications, and trademark registrations and applications, listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Secured Collateral").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Releasor in its capacity as arranger and administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Loan Agreement), hereby unconditionally and expressly releases and terminates its security interest in and to the Secured Collateral, and

9673764.1

Releasor hereby assigns any such right, title and interest it may have in the Secured Collateral (if

any) to Releasee. This Release shall be binding upon Releasor's legal representatives, assigns

and successors. Nothing in this Release shall be deemed a representation or warranty with

respect to the Secured Collateral, Releasee's or Releasor's right, title or interest therein or thereto,

or the release granted herein, and neither Releasee nor any third party shall have recourse against

Releasor in any way in connection with this Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

9673764.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release to be duly executed by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. (f/k/a Foothill Capital Corporation), in its capacity as arranger and administrative agent

By:

Name:

Title:

9673764.1

MASSACHUSETTS ALL-PURPOSE AC	CKNOWLEDGEMENT Gov. Exec. Ord#455 (03-13), §5(d)
Commonwealth of Massachusetts	
County of Suffolk , s	SS.
	nth, 2004, before me, Name of Notary Public
the undersigned Notary Public, personally a	ppeared, Ronald Cote Name(s) of Signer(s)
proved to me through satisfactory evidence	
personal knowl Description of Evidence of Identit	edge
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/a acknowledged to me that he/she/they signed	are signed on the preceding or attached document, and it voluntarily for its stated purpose(.)
	□ as partner(s) for
	Type of Capacity
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	My Commission Expires 2/25105

9673764.1

EXHIBIT A

See attached.

9673764.1

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Debtor/Owner	Country of Registration	Registered Patent	Registration Date	Registration Number
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	U.S.	Dual Pruning Blade	June 23, 1998	D395,382
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	U.S.	Ratchet Lopper	November 24, 1998	D401,485
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	U.S.	Extension handle for tree top pruners	July 24, 1993	5,228,202
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	U.S.	Tool with handle	October 7, 1997	5,674,022
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	U.S.	Gardening tool for loosening soil	January 23, 1998	5,706,900
Ames True Temper	U.S.	Watering Can Utility Patent	October 11, 2002	5,915,628
Properties, Inc. Ames True Temper	U.S.	Design True Cuty Bypass Hand Pruner	October 22, 2002	464,539
Properties, Inc. Ames True Temper	U.S.	Design True Cut Anvil Hand Pruner	October 22, 2002	464,541
Properties, Inc. Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	U.S.	Design True Cut Lopper Blade Design (3&4 Holes)	October 22, 2002	464,540

		Hose Hanger	December 3, 2002	6,488,240
Ames True	U.S.			
Temper				
Properties, Inc.				
		Planter and	March 26, 2002	6,360,484
Ames True	U.S.	Method Of		
Temper		Manufacturing		
Properties, Inc.				
		Design for	May 21, 2002	457,402
Ames True	U.S.	Pruners with		
Temper		Translucent		
Properties, Inc.		Handles		
	,	Utility Cart	June 25, 2002	459,564
Ames True	U.S.			·
Temper		•		
Properties, Inc.				
		Poly Tool	June 4, 2002	458,070
Ames True	U.S.	Hanger		
Тетрег				
Properties, Inc.			7.1.46.0000	- 1 CO O 10
	****	Hose Reel	July 16, 2002	D460,343
Ames True	U.S.	Carrier (Wall		
Temper		Mount Auto		
Properties, Inc.		Track)	<u> </u>	

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Debtor/	Country of	Application for Patent	Application	Application
Applicant	Application		Date	Number
Ames True Temper Properties, Inc.	U.S.	A Tool Assembly and Coupling Therefor	March 26, 2003	03251910.0

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

		T	T in the second	T T
Debtor/Owner	Country of Registration	Registered Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
Ames True	U.S.	TUF-MAX	March 20, 2001	2,437,446
Temper				
Properties, Inc.			,	
Ames True	U.S.	TUF-PLUS	January 9, 2001	2,419,727
Temper				
Properties, Inc.				and the contraction of the contr
Ames True	U.S.	THE OLD	September 5, 1995	1,916,000
Temper		GARDENER		
Properties, Inc.				
	U.S.	CLEAR-CUT	February 19, 2002	2,541,597
Ames True				
Temper	,			
Properties, Inc.			1 04 0000	0.667.006
	U.S.	DECO-GARDEN	December 24, 2002	2,667,036
Ames True				
Temper				
Properties, Inc.	U.S.	AUTO TRACK	April 2, 2002	2,556,624
Ames True	0.5.	71010 Haidis	71pin 2, 2002	2,550,02
Temper				
Properties, Inc.				
	U.S.	STONE EDGE	December 31, 2002	2,670,355
Ames True				
Temper				
Properties, Inc.				
	U.S.	EARTH TOOLS	July 23, 2002	2,599,804
Ames True				
Temper		·		
Properties, Inc.			0.1.00.000	0.600.150
	U.S.	LAWN BUDDY	October 22, 2002	2,639,152
Ames True				
Temper			•	
Properties, Inc.				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003153 FRAME: 0751

RECORDED: 09/06/2005